IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Long Green Pike, 800’ NE of the
o/l of Hydes Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(13126 Long Green Pike)
11" Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6™ Councilmanic District

* Case No. 00-149-A
Marc J. Loundas, et ux _
Petitioners *

* * * % * * * * * % *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Marc J. and Margaret Loundas. The
Petitioners seck relief from Section 400 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit an accessory structure (proposed garage) to be located in the side yard with a height of 25
feet in lieu of the required rear yard location and maximum height allowed of 15 feet. The subject
property and relief sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was
accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Tt is to be noted that this variance request was originally filed through the administrative
variance process, pursuant to Section 26-127 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section permits
the owner/residence of a residential property to seek variance relief without the necessity of a
public hearing, unless a request for same is made within 15 days of the posting date. In this case,
the property was duly posted with a sign giving public notice of the request on October 24, 1999,
As permitted by Code, an adjacent neighbor, John R. Lindung, requested a hearing on the matter
within the 15-day posting period. Thus, the matter was scheduled for a public hearing.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held in support of this request were Marc J.
~~ Loundas, property owner, Paul W. Botzler, Professional Engineer who prepared the site plan for
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this property, and Randy Twing, Builder. Mr. Lindung did not appear and there were no other




interested persons present. Mr. Loundas indicated that Mr. Lindung had recently sold his property
and no longer resided in the area,

The subject property is located in the Long Green Valley section of Baltimore County,
not far from the site of the Carroll Manor Middle School. Testimony and evidence presented
revealed that the subject property is an irregularly shaped parcel containing approximately 2.0
acres in area, zoned R.C.2. Vehicular access to the property is by way of a private drive which
leads from Long Green Pike. Mr. & Mrs. Loundas have apparently owned and resided on the
property since 1985, Presently, the property is improved with a single family dwelling, which
features an attached deck, an in-ground swimming pool, and freestanding cabana. The subject of
the requested variance is the proposed construction of a detached garage. As shown on the site
plan, the Petitioners proposed to construct a two-story detached garage, 26’ x 38’ in dimension, in
their side yard, approximately 15 feet from the adjacent agriculturaily-zoned property owned by
Dorsey Fleming. Testimony indicated that Mr. Fleming raises beef cattle on his property. The
Petitioners only use their property for residential purposes.

As to the Petition for Variance, testimony indicated that Mr, Loundas collects
antiques/classic automobiles as a hobby. Mr. Loundas indicated that the proposed garage is
necessary to provide additional storage space for household items, and that certain antique vehicles
will also be stored therein. It was indicated that the garage will not be used for business or
commercial purposes; strictly as an accessory building to the dwelling. The proposed garage will
have electric, but will not have access to well or septic facilities. Elevation drawings of the
proposed structure were submitted at the hearing. Those drawings show that the building will be
attractive in construction and design. Due to the location of existing improvements on the property
and the design of the existing dwelling, the requested variances are necessary in order to construct

the garage as proposed. Testimony indicated that the angle of the proposed roof will be consistent



with the house, which has a high, steep roof.

As noted above, there were no Protestants at the hearing. Moreover, the Zoning Plans
Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were generally neutral, but for a comment from the
Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management (DEPRM). That agency
recommends denial of the variance to permit the garage to be located in the side yard. That
comment indicates that the garage should be located elsewhete on the site, due to the fact that the
locale is an agricultural preservation area.

In response to this contention, Mr. Loundas indicated that his neighbor, Dorsey
Fleming, does not object to the proposed location of the garage. Moreover, photographs of the
property and surrounding vicinity were shown at the hearing.

In my judgment, the requested variances should be granted. In this regard, T am
persuaded that the Petitioners have presented sufficient evidence to meet the standards set forth in
Section 307 of the B.C.ZR. As to the ZAC comment submitted by DEPRM, I do not believe that
construction of the garage elsewhere on the lot is appropriate. The garage will be built next to an
existing driveway which serves the dwelling, To require the Petitioners to place the garage
elsewhere on the lot would require an extension of that driveway and additional area of impervious
surface. In addition, retaining the open, undeveloped character of the rear of this lot is appropriate.
Moreover, based upon the photographs submitted, T do not believe that the location of the garage
where proposed will be detrimental to Mr. Fleming’s operation. Apparently, that neighbor has no

" objections to the proposed use. For these reasons, I am persuaded to grant the variances.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

a [S
this ; day of December, 1999 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 400
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of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an accessory structure (proposed
garage) to be located in the side yard with a height of 25 feet in lieu of the required rear yard
location and maximum height allowed of 15 feet, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and
is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following testrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order
is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The proposed garage shall be used for residential purposes, only. There
shall be no business or commercial activities conducted therein.

3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan and landscaping plan
filed must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of

this Order.
>

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County




] Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

December 21, 1999

Mr. & Mrs. Marc J. Loundas
13126 Long Green Pike
Hydes, Maryland 21082

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
N/S Long Green Pike, 800’ NE of the ¢/l of Hydes Road
(13126 Long Green Pike)
11th Election District — 6th Councilmanic District
Marc J. Loundas, et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 00-149-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Loundas:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter,
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order,

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and
Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

%/%/%/

S

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Paul W. Botzler :
P.O. Box 226, Glen Arm, Md. 24057
DEPRM; People's Counsel; Casefile

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@ Printed with Soybaan Ink

on Recycled Papar



to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 13126 LongGreen Pike
which is presently zoned RC2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi?]ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

to allow a 26' x 38' x 25' high (max.) height accessory structure to be
constructed in side yard of existing house in lieu of required‘rear yvard and
15' (max.) height,.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant te the zoning law for Baltimore County.

HWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contr (1 Lessee; Legal Owner(s):
n/a Marc J. Loundas
Name - Type or Print e qr Print
Signature Signalure \] o
Mar
Address Telephone No. N pe or Prin - ,é/
. 1 -..—//
City State Zip Code Signature (/ =
For Petitioner: 13126 Long Green Pike 592-6211
Address Telaphone No.
n/a Hydes MD 21082
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
R s j e facted:

Signature ]
5 ot Paul W. Botzler, P.R.
7, CoTpanf Name
ok P. 0. Box 226 (410) 592-5020
iY. Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
M5, . Glen Arm: MD 21057
( P State Zlp Code City State Zip Cade
ik
3 Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is orderaed by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
il J*dgy of . that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
P igns of Baltimore Ceunty and that the property be reposted.
H :‘,“! ¥
E,J Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
L ; e .
i CASENO. _po- /41-4 Reviewed By <227 )( Date /o/is_/ﬂ”
[y g
o ey UEl9s Estimated Posting Date _ | O / 2 7/ (14

:‘) fod B
C;{‘,LC -/t /?//W



o @
Afﬁd aVlg in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein %lven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 13126 Long Green Pike
Address

Hydes, MD 21082
City State Zip Code

That hased upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

due to the unique shape and layout of the existing dwelling, driveway and
lot boundaries, it is practically difficult to situate a garage/accessory
structure near the access drive and still be entirely behind the house and
to match the house architecture,the structure, practically, needs to be

25" max.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

g Wsted Ld v,

Signature™ 1 Slgnéature {7 [V
Marc J. Loundas Margaret Loundas
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

P s iy e o o i . o — o —— — ot S ] LB o S ot W LA T Sy Py Py e e ey S e i S ) o ot S e ik e bkt b Al S A BN P P eyt et B et i P

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this éQﬁ“ day of . /997 . vefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Marylau, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared ‘

are J Loupdpe and Margeret Lowndas

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s?], and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Codpkeer (5, 1999 %M%WO%%W

Date Notary Public { / ./
My Commission Expires / -/ 25

REY 0515198
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Afﬁd aVI?m Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant({s) does/do presently reside at 13126 Long Green Pike

Address
Hydes, MD . 21082
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

due to the unigue shape and layout of the existing dwelling, driveway and
lot boundaries, it is practically difficult to situate a garage/accessory
skructure near the access drive and still be entirely behind the house and
to match the house architecture, the structure, practically, needs to be

251 max.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional infermation. :

T taas] e e

LA

Signature | - Sighature / 7
Marc J. Loundas - Margaret Loundas
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit.

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this (QH}' day of OC‘/?)W , ZQ‘?E , before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, jn and for the County aforesaid, personall;;c{vpeared

wre. J Lounrdpe  an Lygenet Lousdas

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identifléd to me as such AT"f”iant(s?{ and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

O boker b, 1999 %Wa@% »

Date Notary Public (/] ()

My Commission Expires / /A3

REY 09115198



¢ e
Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 13126 Long Green ‘Pike
which is presently zoned ~“<

This Petition shall be filed with the Dapartment of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Countty and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

to allow a 26' x 38' x 25' high (max.) height accessory structure to be
constructed in side yard of existing house in lieu of required rear vard
and 15' (max.) height.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Properly is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

|Me do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perjury, that [/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Legal Owner(s):

n/a “~Marend A\Loundas
Name - Type or Print Name - r Fint
Signature Signature i .

Margaret Loundas

Address Telephone No. Wype or lj::t?l %Wé ’
Ly v
~ G

Clty State Zip Code Shgfdiure !
Attorney For Petitioner: 13126 Long Green Pike 592-6211
Addrass Telephone No.
n/a Hydes MD 21082
Name - Type or Print ’ City State Zip Code
Signature
Paul W. Botzler, P.E.
Company Name ’
P. O. Box 226 (410) 592-5020
Address Telsphone No. Address Telephone No.
Glen Arm, MD 21057
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, It Is ordered by the Eoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of o ) that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zening
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
CASE NO. Co~1Y7- Reviewed By PG L Date ID//""/?' 4
23y 915195 Estimated Posting Date __ /2 / 2 "'/ 7Y
¢ lose 1[5 /71




ZONING PERSCRIPTION
FOR: 13126 Long Green Pike

Beginning at a point on the north side of Long Green Pike which is 40 feet wide at
a distance of 800 feet North and East of the centerline of its intersection with Hydes Road
and following a private drive 2400 ft. North West to corner of said lot, as owned by Marc
J. and Margaret R, Loundas, as recorded in Deed Liber 13422 Folio 257, and following
thence from said corner of beginning the following seven courses and distances; North 58°
28°23” West, 16,43 to a pipe found thence; North 10°54°22” West, 62,21°; North 53°
30°49” West, 192.03”; North 04'18739” West, 287.44°; South 81°31°00” East, 78.46’,
South 61 49°00” East, 287.62”; South 21°49°08™ West, 348.01" ta the point of beginning,
Containing 2.00 acres of land, more or less, and located in the 11th Election District and
6th Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland.
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Gwen Stephens
Baltimore County Office of Permits and Development Management

Zoning Review @3
Baltimore County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue wﬁf;

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Per my phone conversation yesterday with John Lewis, [ am writing in reference to
case #00 - 149 - A (Marc Loundas, Long Green Pike, Hydes, MD-request for variance
to build garage). I wish to challenge this request for a zoning variance, and I request a
hearing. Please advise me of the time and date of this hearing so that I may attend.

I live within 1,000 feet of the property in question, In fact, my property directly
borders it.

Enclosed is a check for $40 payable to Baltimore County.

Sincerely,

ohn R, Lindung ﬂ
13128 Long Green Pike

Hydes, MD 21082

tel. 410-592-6072

-

-

Ay e,
4

49. 9%
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The Zoning Commissioner of Bafimore County, by authior—
1ty of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Battimora County,
il hold & public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the prop-
erty igertified herein as follows.
Casa; #00-148-A .
. 13126 Long Green Pike .
N/S Long Green Pike, 800" NE of ¢l Hydes Roar and
24007 NE of that intersection
1th Election District - 8 Counciimanic District
Legal Ownet(s): Margaret Loundas and Marc . Loundas
Asmimistrative Variance: i0 allow 26 oot by 38 foot by 25
foot fagh’ [maximum) height accessory srructune 1o be COH-
structed in side yard i fieu of required rear yard and 15 7t
. {axmarny eight. E oo
- Tuestay, Decembel 14, 1999 2 10:00. am- n
Room 407 Courts Bufldng. 401 Bosley Ave., Towson, MD.

{ AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zening Commissioner for Battimore County
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible: for spe-
-yl ecommedations
cioner's Officeat (410} §H7-4386. .
(2} For wformation concerning, the File andior Hearing.
Comact the ZOTUKG Review Uffice a1 141 0)887-3391.

31005 Nov. 25 355758

Plaase Contact the Zening, Commis-

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON,MD, | | = 2lp wt
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was
bii )
published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published in
Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each of [f successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on ; / "‘QE) .lﬁ
— ’ i




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CaseNo.: _ OO ~ 14 - A

Petitioner/Developer:

Muaec L@uu@A&

Date of Heating/Closing: 1 | | & 199

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
T‘owson,‘ MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This lelter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at

(2126 Lone Greeu Pice

The sign(s) were posted on . 10/ 4 ﬁ%‘i};
( Month, Day, Year)

= o0-149- ‘ Sincerely,

W 10/23 |55
(Signature of Sigh P8ster and Date)
V4 CHAND Z_/:ZQEEZ‘Z%‘_\L/

(Printed Namec)

Y0 4 Perorogp [n,
PUBLIL HEARING 1 (AddTGSS)

- | [hisreo, [Ta 71047
(City, State, Zip Code)

(419) 875-5127
— (Telephone Number)

-B'G ulnu

VARIACE

| /13126 Lowg Brewmny P e
PROST7TED f0,24 |99

| |ﬂ2 4. /Z;%%Zm» /0424/9?



Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore County ' . - 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and , Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management S ’ 410-887-3353
. Fax: 410-887-5708

November 16, 1999

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-149-A

13126 Long Green Pike

N/S Long Green Pike, 800' NE of ¢/l Hydes Road and 2400' NE of that intersection
11th Election District - 6th Councilmanic DPistrict

Legal Owner(s): Margaret Loundas and Marc J. Loundas

Administrative Variance to allow a 26 foot by 38 foot by 25 foot high (maximum)
height accessory structure to be constructed in side yard in lieu of required rear
yard and 15 ft. (maximum) height.

HEARTNG: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 14, 1299 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407 Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue, Towson MD.

Arnold Jablon
Director

eq: Marc and Margaret Loundas
Paul W. Botzler, P.E.

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN APPROVED
POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY NOVEMBER 23, 1999,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE
CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE ZONING
REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-88B7-3391.

@9 Printed with Soybean ink

on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
November 23, 1999 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:

Marc J. Loundas

13126 Long Green Pike
Hydes, MD 21082
410-592-5020

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissloner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on
the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-149-A

13126 Long Green Plke

N/S Long Green Pike, 800' NE of c/1 Hydes Road and 2400' NE of that intersection
11th Rlection District - 6th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s): Margaret Loundas and Marc J. Loundas

Administrative Variance to allow a 26 foot by 38 foot by 25 foot high (maximum)
height accessory structure to be constructed in gide yard in lieu of required rear
yard and 15 ft. (maximum) height.

HEARING: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 14, 1999 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407 Courts Building, 401

Bosley, Avenue, T SO;ZEEL‘“
ziitl / £lis

wrence B. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL, ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE
CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE ZONING
REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



® ® = /41
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ‘

The_Baitimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—— E—————
————

ews ertisi

ltem Number or Case Number: _ Q0O - [ #G- A
petitioner: Ve T Loundas

Address or Location: __12J2¢C Lcm\g Gecon PikS

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: Mﬂ\yo A \,O“V\ A"G

Address: 212 Lowg Gveean P \ee
l‘\}f e\u;, HDJ

Telephone Number: , “6) Baz-mozo

Revised 2/20/¢8 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY wARTMENT OF PERMITS AND LOPMENT MANAGEMENT
| ZONING REVIEW

Case Number 00-} |49 -A Address [ 21X ¢ L"“”j Green Prke

Contact Person: _Midehell T Kedlman: ___ Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: O /l’a M“l Posting Date: M Closing Date: i | ¥ }‘i‘f

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
.. _through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTINGI/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done cnly by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate. . '

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief, or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPQSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
phoste% certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Deatach Along Dotted Line)
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 00-| /47 -A Address _I21AC  Long Greenm Pke
Petitioner's Name _Mare T Loundays Telephone ( Yio)592~£ 2 ll
Posting Date: ioj';tq ]ﬂi‘! Closing Date: __L{ /‘8’/%

Wording for Sign: _ToPermit a A5 " high  mmaximens  height reCLssocy s nbyrt

o Ao side vard 1o Ntw o e 15 Tmaime heg e g d

rcywr‘Q/Q- e Vau—dﬁ. rc&pbu‘,"w\\u
[ ' 7 ¥ T

WCR - Revised 7/28/99



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEI'TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELORMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

APPROVED SIGN POSTERS L o
Stacy Gardner Telephone: 410-781-4000
Shannon-Baum Signs, Ine. Toll Free: 800-368-2295
105 Competitive Goals Drive Fax: 410-781-4673
Eidersburg, MD 21784
Richard Hoffman- - - Telephone: 410-879-3122
804 Deiiwaod Drive
Fallston, MD 21047
Garland E. Moore Telephone: 410-242-4263
3225 Ryerson Circle Mobile: 410-382-4470
Baltimore, MD 21227 - -~ : : o S
Tom Qgle Telephone: 410-687-8405
325 Nichoelson Road Maobile: 410-262-8163
Baltimore, MD 21221 Fax: 410-687-4381
Patrick M. O'Keefe, Sr. Telephone: .  410-666-5366
523 Penny Lane Cell: 410-905-8571
Hunt Valley, MD 21030 Fax: 410-628-2574
410-882-2469
Linda M. Jones Telephone; 410-296-3333
Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc. Fax: 410-296-4705

200 East Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21286

THE PETITIONER MUST USE ONE OF THE SIGN POSTERS ON THIS APPROVAL LIST. ANY REPOSTING MUST
ALSO BE DONE BY ONE OF THESE APPROVED POSTERS. IF YOU WISH TO SELECT A POSTER NOT SHOWN
ON THE LIST ABOVE, PRIOR APPROVAL BY THE DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT/ZONING REVIEW IS REQUIRED.

THIS DEPARTMENT IS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH ANY OF THE ABOVE POSTERS, NOR DO WE RECOMMEND ANY

SPECIFIC ONE, WE DO SUGGEST THAT YOU CONTACT A NUMBER OF THEM TQO COMPARE PRICES SINCE
THEIR CHARGES MAY VARY.

WCR — Revised 5/18/99

T Pocl  Boteler

P‘M(;é{,o) 8§72~ 3754
Z shceifo



‘ | Development Processing

Baltimore County- . | : . County Office Building
Department of Permits and o . 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management - Towson, Maryland 21204
e - pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

8]

&

'Degember 9, 1999

Mr. Paul Botzler, P.E.
P. O. Box 226
Glen Arm, Maryland 21057

Dear Mr. Botzler:
RE: Case Number 00-149-A , 13126 Long Green Pike

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of

%ggg?ggReview, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several Baltimore County apFrovaI agencies, has reviewed the plans that were
submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the
ZAC are aftached. These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness
of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be
placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency.

Sincerely,

W. Carl Richards, Jr. %
Zoning Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:rs;

Enclosures

c: Marc & Margaret Loundas

PEREE: Census 2000

For You, For Baltimore County

¥ Census 2000

) Printad with Soyboan lnk Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recycled Paper



Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County . 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

November 29, 19299

Department of Permits and RECEIVED JAN 0 5 2000

Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Room 111
Mall Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens
RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF OQCTOBER 25, 199%
ITtem No.: See Below
Dear Ms., Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by thiz Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

130, 131333, 134, 135, 137, 140, 142, 143, 144, 148,
@ 150, 151, 152,

REVIEWER: LTEUTENANT HERB TAYLOR, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 837-4881, M3-1102F

CCr File

% 9 Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycied Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arncld Jablon, Director Date: November 4, 1999
Department of Permits & Development
Management

Prs

FROM: | obert W. Bowling, Supervisor
RBureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for November 1, 1999
Item Nos. 130, 131, 132, 133, 134,

135, 136, 137, 138, 140, 141, 142,
144, 145, 146, 148, 156, 152,

153, and 154

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning ltems, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File

ZAC11019.NOC



TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ()
DATE: November 5, 1999

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #149
13126 Long Green Pike

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 25, 1999

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X__This property is located in an Agricultural Preservation Area with active
agricultural uses. The proposed structure exceeds the size of the garage and
should therefore, be subject to a minimum 35° setback to the adjacent farm, A
reduced setback of 15 would increase the potential for conflict with adjacent
agricultural uses. The owner should find another location within the 2 acres that
is suitable and meets at 35° setback requirement. Consequently, denial of this
petition is recommended.

C:\My Documents\Zoning Petitions\#149.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND r;zlz‘/

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: November 2, 1999
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Office of Planning has no comment on the following petition(s):
Item No(s): 144 and 149

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chieft r%/\ /;V% ”7/
,ﬂ /A / AN

AFK/JL

CNEFF_L\44.doc



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Gowamor
State Highway Administration éfgﬂtgg Porcari

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: ®%.-25-99

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 14 < Mk
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/f AL

'{0' Kenneth A, McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Tol Free

Maillng Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: October 7, 1999
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, ITI, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Office of Planning has no comment on the following petition(s):
Item No(s): 102, 106, and 115

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief: _. ,}’ZM"?’ {:/T\ ’7% Vil s
S0 T 7

o

AFK/JL

CJEFF_[M02.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 8, 1999
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Armold F. 'Pat’ Keller, I, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 3749 Proctor Lane

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 104

Petitioner: Gardner Property
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Administrative Variance
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The subject request will directly impact the residence located at 3751 Proctor Lane;

therefore, the applicants should be required to demonstrate that the residents of the above-
mentioned property have been notified of the plan to erect a 6-foot fence.

ion Chief: | 1
Section Chief: / "'A,;’ X g

AFK/JL

CAJEFF_L\ 04.doc






BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: October 8, 1999
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F, ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Office of Planning has no comment on the following petition(s):
Item No(s): 108, 113, 114, 117, 123, 124, and 129

[f there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief. |/ Jerfn A" Z oy
77

AFK/JL

CEFF_LAMG8.doc
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’ GARAGE/ACCESSORY BUILDING
MARC J. LOUNDAS RESIDENCE
13126 LONG GREEN PIKE 21082

TAMTECH SERVICES, INC.
PAUL W.BOTZLER, P.E.

_UNOATIOoN PLAN A,/4—*r= I'-2" A P.O.BOX 226 GLEN ARM, MD 21057
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GARAGE/ACCESSORY BUILDING
MARC J. LOUNDAS RESIDENCE
13126 LONG GREEN PIKE 21082

TAMTECH SERVICES, INC.
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SPECIFICATIONS

DESIGN LIVE LOADS

ROOF (snow) 30 psf

FLOOR (garage) 50 psf or 2 KIP conc.
(upper floor) 50 psf

STRUCTURE (wind) 15 psf (70 mph)

FOUNDATIONS

The footings have been designed for a minimum bearing capacity of 2000
pst provided at the founded depth by original undisturbed soil. If these
conditions do not exist, notify the Architect/Engineer for corrections.

All the exterior (exposed) wall footings shall be founded 2’-6” (min.) below
final exterior grade.

Footing reinforcing is to be continuous and/or lapped 30 bar diameters,
and placed in accordance with the plans.

Backfill under the slab on grade shall be compacted to a dry density of
959% as determined by AASHTO T-180.

Provide adequate shoring only for foundation and/or retaining walls.
Backfill cautiously only after bracing/floor decks are in place.

CONCRETE

All concrete work shali conform to the provisions of the “Specification for
Structural Concrete for Buildings” (ACI-301-85) and to the “Building Code
Requirements for Reinforced Concrete” (ACI-318-89). As Applicable, the
work should also conform to:

AC] 305-82 “Recommended Practice for Hot Weather Concreting”
ACl 306-83 “Recommended Practice for Cold Weather Concreting”
ACl| 347-68 “Recommended Practice for Concrete Formwork”

All concrete shall be stone aggregate type of design compressive strength
of 3000 PSI at 28 days, unless otherwise noted. Concrete exposed to
weather shall have air entrainment of +5%,. No other admixtures shall be
used without approval.

All concrete specified for use as fill for masonry walls shall be a pea gravel
aggregate mix of 3000 PSI design strength. Grout, when specified, shall
conform to ASTM C-476.

MASONRY

All exterior walls, and all walls supporting loads, shall be constructed of
load bearing concrete masonry units, conforming to ASTM C-90, TYPE N-1.

All C.M.U. bearing wall to be laid with type “S” mortar.

Mortar for non-bearing brick veneer work to be type N or S, colored as
required to meet architectural design intent.

Masonry walls shall be reinforced with bed joint reinforcing by
“DUR-O-WAL", or equal, at 16" vertical.

All masonry materials and installation shail conform to the standards and
recommendations of the NCMA.

REINFORCING STEEL

Reinforcing bars shall be deformed billet steel conforming to ASTM A-615.
Bars to be Grade 40, unless otherwise indicated, sized as shown, and
handled, placed, and tied in accordance with AC! “Manual of Standard
Practice for Detailing Reinforced Concrete Structures”.

All welded wire fabric (WWM), when specified, shall conform to ASTM
A-185, and to be 6"x6”-10/10 unless otherwise noted. Fabric to be placed
mid-slab, or 2” from surface of slab, whichever is less.

GARAGE/ACCESSORY BUILDING
MARC J. LOUNDAS RESIDENCE
13126 LONG GREEN PIKE 21082

TAMTECH SERVICES, INC.
PAUL W. BOTZLER, P.E.
P. 0. BOX 226 GLEN ARM, MD 21057




STRUCTURAL AND MISCELLANEOUS STEEL

All structural and miscellaneous steel shall conform to the latest edition of
AISC “Code of Standard Practice for Steel Buildings and Bridges”, and
shall conform to ASTM A-36.

Bolts shall be sized as shown and conform to ASTM A-325N. Anchor bolts
shall meet ASTM A-307. Structural welding shall be done by AWS certified
technicians, using E-70XX electrodes, in conformance with AWS “Standard
Code for ARC and GAS welding in Building Construction”.

Structural Steel pipes shall conform to ASTM A-501.

All structural steel surfaces shall be shop cleaned and prepared in
accordance with SSPC-SP3, and painted with accordance with the
manufacturer’'s recommendations.

No cutting, drilling, or openings, other than those indicated are permitted
on steel components, without approval from the Engineer.

Steel beams supporting roof/floor joist systems shall have a 2x wood
bearing plate boited to the top flange by 3/8" diameter steel bolis at 24~,
staggered.

WOOD FRAMING

All wood construction to conform to the “Code of Standard Practice”, AITC
106-77.

Lumber for bearing wall rafters, and joists to be HEM-FIR NO. 2 or SPF
NO.2 or better at 199, max. moisture content. Pressure Treated wood,
when indicated, shall be CCA-60. Micro-laminated Lumber shal! be sized
as shown, and meet of exceed Fb=2800 PSI, FV=285 PS!, and E=2.0x10E6
PSI.

Provide steel connectors by TECO or SIMPSON and manufacturer’s
fasteners to secure all trusses, headed joists or rafters, and beam-column
connections. Nailing shall meet or exceed the schedule of the BOCA Basic
Building Code.

Pre-driil for all screws, bolts, and nails greater than 16d. Bolis to be fitted
with flat washers at contact surfaces.

Plywood shall be of the thickness shown, made with exterior giue of pine/fir
species.  Plywood conform to the APA standards for design and
construction, and shall bear the stamp of APA for the appropriate grade
and span of the application.

INSPECTIONS

Inspections of materials, components fabrications field installations, soii
conditions or other as may be required by BOCA or County Code is not
provided by the undersigned. The Owner will be responsible for retaining
all appropriate and/or required professionals for any field inspection for
progress, compliance or quality controi.

CHANGES

‘Changes of any kind which will effect the length, tributary area, loading
pattern, support location of any structural member: and field cutting,
notching, drilling of structural components are not permitted without
written approvai by the design engineer.

GARAGE/ACCESSORY BUILDING
MARC J. LOUNDAS RESIDENCE
13126 LONG GREEN PIKE 21082

TAMTECH SERVICES, INC.
PAUL W.BOTZLER, P.E.
P. 0. BOX 226 GLEN ARM, MD 21057
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